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Hudson man's lawsuit accuses

By JONATHAN VAN FLEET
Iclepraph Stall aﬁurgfdp @ /

NASHUA - A 42-yu ..:_,_/___:_z:__ man has ac-
cused a former Bishop Guertin High School teacher
of sexually abusing him more than 100 times belore
hie quit the school as a junior in 1975, aceonding to
a lawsuit filed Monday.

Kevin Dandley claims that Brother Guy -Beaulicu
began molesting him in 1973 at a Catholic summer
camp in Gilmanton when he was 14, When
Beaulicu, who worked at Camp Fatima during
school breaks, learned that Dandley was from
Nashua, Beaulicu behiended  him and - began
“prooming” Dandley for sexual abuse, according to
the lawsuit,

Dandley entered Bishop Guertin the next fall, and
the abuse continued at the school, according to the
suit. The abuse occurred in public places at the
school as well as behind locked doors in Beaulicu's
bedroom, until Dandley left the school alter
Beaulicu tricd to force the boy to perform oral sex,
the suit states.

Attorney Peter Hutehins, who is representing
Dandley and another client whe alleges sexual
abuse at the hands of former BGoreacher Brother
Roger Argencourt. siid the high school should live
up to what it teaches, which is to admit when you
are wrong and atone for your mistakes.

Yet there is no prool the school did anything
wrong, countered BG lawyer David Pinsonncanlt.
Allegations, such as the ones in this suit, need 1o be
proved, he said. )

“1 haven't seen evidence that supports a claim
that BG s legally or morally responsible to My
Hutchins' clicnts,” Pinsonncault said. “Th t's the
reason the school doesn’t have a moral obligation
to scitle this case today — and, by the way, this is

Brother Guy Beaulieu of molesting him repeatedly in the 1970s

about legal obligations.”

Dandley’s suit does not seboa
specific amount ol money. Ll
Hutehins said his client hopes that
the suit will help him to recoup the
Juss of @ productive, promising life.

For Bishop Guertin, Hutehins
satidd, it seems to be all about the
money.

“When it comes to this kind of
stull, it seems they ifre more inter-
ested in the addition they are
putting on their building than tak-
ing care of their former students
who have been sexually abused,”
Hutching said, e said the school
has @ moral obligation to do what is
right.

“1I'm disappointed with comments
like that,” Pinsonncault suid. “The
school has no obligation to cither
one of his clicnts until it is shown
they e responsible Tor somes-
thing.”

Alter the abuse, Dandley neve
went back to high school, according,
10 the suit, Tnstead, hie “hegan a lile
that was dominated and rained by
aleohol and substance abuse,” the
suit states. Dandley was twice con-
victed of driving while intoxicated,
and in 1989, he was hospitalized for
scizures caused by his alcohol

abuse, the suil
states.

In 1997, when
Dandicy was of-
fered counseling
as part of a sev-
crance package
from a former
job, he disclosed
for the first time L
that  he  had DANDLEY
been  sexually
abused, according to the suit. 1T was
not until that time it Dandley re-
alized the sexual abuse was behind
his problems, the suit stafes.

Last sumncer, Dandicy was arrest-
ed and charged with aggravated felo-
nious sexual assault, The case was
diopped in January due to “proof is-
sues,” and the decision appeared to
e in the best interest of the alleged
victim, according to Assistant Coun-
ty Attorney Patricia Benner.

“If you read the literature, it says
the abused can become abusers, but
that's not Kevin at all,” Hutching
said.

Hutchins also represents another
man, Jetfrey Linton of Alton, Va,,
who alleged in o similin Bowsuit
filed List: month that Argencount
molested him in 1974, primarily
duking ttoring sessions in- Argen-
cowrt’s residence at the school, Ar-
pencourt, who had been working as
the school's student activities coor-
dinator, was removed from the
school in Januiny.

Because of the sttute of hmi-
tions, criminal charges are unlikely
in cither casce.

Monday's lawsuit, filed in Hillshor-
ough County Superior Court, names
Beaulicu, the school and the Broth-
ers of the Sacred Heat, the religions
arder based in Bunitlville, R, thid
owns and operates the school.

The Diocese  of  Manchester,
which owns Camp Fatima, is nol
named in the suit. Hutching said,
however, that Dandley is a pant ol a
class-action lawsuit he filed fast
month against the diocese.

Beaulicu began teaching at the
school in the 1970s and lett in 1990,
when he moved o the acligious
order's Rhode Istand reticement
home.

Pinsonncault said Beaunlicu left in
1990 due to issues of insubording-
tion that had nothing to duv with al-
leged sexual abusce. g

Pinsonncault said neither he no
BG President Leo Labbe had heand
of Dandicy or his allegations before
Monday. Labbe was unavailable for
comment Monday.

“I've seen the accusations and |
don't know il they're accurate,”
Pinsonncanlt said. “We're dancing
with shadows. 1 don’t know whiit
happened. T don’t know who saw
what.”




Catholic brothr

By KATHRYP; N;ARCHC‘WKI
Union Leader Staff { | e

A former Bis}(i)c}ﬁS Euoe%}:} High
School student alleges he was
molested more than 100 times in
the 1970s by a brother who taught
at the Nashua school and worked
at a Catholic summer camp in the
Lakes Region.

Kevin Dandley, 42, of Hudson
alleged in a civil suit filed yester-
day that Brother Guy Beaulieu
first began abusing him in 1973 at
Camp Fatima in Gilmanton Iron
Works, where Beaulieu was a
staff member.

The abuse continued when
Dandley began his freshman year
at Bishop Guertin High School
that fall and continued two more
years until he dropped out of the
school while a junior, the suit al-
leges.

Beaulieu. a member of the
Brothers of the Sacred Heart reli-
gious order, was a math teacher. a
golf coach and a bus driver for
Bishop Guertin athletic events,
said Manchester attorney Peter
Hutchins, who represents Dan-
dley.

Dandley. who works as a truck
driver, alleges Beaulieu molested
him in the school’s senior lounge
and audio-visual room and. also
behind locked doors in Beau-
lieu's bedroom at the brothaors’
residence, the suit said.

“There was no way theyv
couldn’t know. These brothers all
- lived together every day, every
hour. They ate dinner together,
they watched TV together. They
knew evervthing they were all
doing,” said Hutchins, alleging
the school participated in a “cov-
er-up” to conceal the abuse.

“They were either incredibly,
recklessly negligent for not
knowing and not having the right
procedures in place to prevent it,
or they're lying.” he added.

The abuse stopped when Beau-
lieu tried to force Dandley, then
16, to perform oral sex on him in
1975, the suit alleges. Dandley
left the school and never re-
turned.

Dandley never finished high
school and spent the next 14
vears as an alcoholic, a period
that ended when he was hospital-
ized in 1989 for near-fatal. alco-
hol-induced seizures. according
to the suit, filed in Hillsborough
Superior Court in Nashua.

Dandlev revealed the alleged
sexual abuse to a counselor for
the first time in 1997.

1975 at Camp Fatima, a summer
camp owned and operated by the
Catholic Diocese of Manchester.
the suit said.

Dandley expects to make his
claim against the diocese in a
clgss-action civil suit, Hutchins
said.

Hutchins has petitioned the
court to certify the class-action
sult involving at least 20 alleged

sexual abuse victims of diccesan |

employees.

—-Hutchins said Beaulieu left

Bishop Guertin about 1990. While
the reason for his leaving was
never made public, Hutchins said
he believes Beaulieu retired. Hut-
chins said his whereabouts are
not known.
- The Brothers of the Sacred
‘Heart. a defendant in the suit.
would not comment yesterday.
Bishop Guertin's president.
Brother Leo Labbe. did not re-
turn a call for comment. The

:school and Beaulieu are also de-
-fendants in the suit.

Hutchins represents another
_former Bishop Guertin student
who filed a civil suit last month
against the Brothers of the Sa-
cred Heart and Brother Roger Ar-
gencourt, who also taught at
Bishop Guertin.

That suit alleges Argencourt
molested Jeffrey Linton. 42, while
Linton was a Bishop Guertin stu-

- dentin 1974.

Beaulieu allegedly sexually as-

saulted Dandley from 1973 to
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April 4, 2002
hcallcd. He was reluctant to call because he never spoke to anyone
about this. But he wanted to say that Brother Guy Beaulieau (who may be at Bishop

Guertin now) touched him down his pants when he was 11 in a cabin when at Fatima. It
was a situation where Guy was comforting homesick kids. That was all the info he could
provide. I gave BB’s name and number and told him if he needed to get connected with
counseling or something to call. But [ did not think this case would go anywhere and I
thanked him for the call. RS

¢0/20 6JL°ON 62:%7L 20, LL/%0 67975 L2S €09 ALLY AL) JYNT=E



April 11.2002
called SR to report that back in 1977 or 1978 a Brother Guy
tried to grope him by rubbing his thighs. Brother Guy managed the Fatima office and
was transferred, he remembered. This report is similar to the 4/4 report above. I told
about the statute of limitations and told him about our victim resources and
that he should call if he needs assistance. .RS
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March 20, 2002

—— - o g ]
| —Ncalled to report that
he had been molested when he was 7 or 8 at Camp Fatima in the mid 1980’s. He could

not remember exactly the dates. He said that a camp counselor named Bill in his 20s or
30s took nto the lodging facility and started to make out with him.

got a hicky. At most these are misdemeanor assaults for which the statute of limitations
has run out. I informe f this but thanked him for the information. I told him
to call if he remembered anything more or needed anything that we could help him with.

March 25, 2002

I spoke to Eric MacLeish today. His client,
his anxious to speak with us. He is at They settled a case with

Fr. Paquin where Paquin sexually assaulted The settlement was'in 1996 or so.
MacLeish did a lot of these clergy cases and got sick by it. The gag orders that the
church insisted on using is what made MacLeish turn cases over to a partner; MacLeish
was just tired of these gag orders. He said he recalls several priests taking kids up to a
lake house on Winnipesaukee. He recalls the names of Frs. Kelly, Sharley and Graham.

I told him we will speak to Mr.-md go from there. MacLeish very much wants to
cooperate with any investigation. RS

_:alls right after. He says he has knowledge of Fatima stuff but was abused
himself in Hampton, Salem, Bethlehem, Rye Beach. RS

April 4, 2002
’ alled. He was reluctant to call because he never spoke to anyone
about this. But he wanted to say that Brother Guv Beauheau (who may be at Bishop

ST LI

Guertin now) touched him down his pants when he was 11 in a cabin when at Fatima. It
was a situation where Guy was comforting homesick kids. That was all the info he cquld
provide. I gave BB’s name and number and told him if he needed to get connected with
counseling or something to call. But I did not think this case would go anywhere and I
thanked him for the call. RS
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TO: FILE
FROM: Paul E. Brodeur, Inv.

RE: DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
Complaints re: Priest

DATE: 12 March, 02 1500 hrs. *CONFIDENTIAL *

This date spoke with: —

‘-is reportini for his son:

was a student at Bishop Guertin HS in Nashua NH in

1977/78 at the age of 14. In 1994_revealed that he was the victim of sexual

abuse by a Brother GUY BEAULIEU from the order of Sacred Heart.

advised it was a one-time incident where BEAULIEU groped the genital of [
s not sure that was the extent of the incident.

- believes WA 2dvised his wife and the rest of the

family about the incident around Christmas of 19947_—Wem into
therapy at the time and the Therapist advised A that he was one of four that
were beirig treated because of the same person.

— advised that he and his wife,—met with the

Superior at Bishop Guertin and then the Provincial for the order in 1995 and were
advised that BEAULIEU was in treatment in a facility in the eastern part of the US
for depression.

advised that he has also met with Francis CHRISTIAN at
the time. CHRISTIAN is the current Aux. Bishop_ also met with
Bishop McCORMICK 3 weeks ago. The Diocese supposedly checked and
determined that BEAULIEU is in RI that he is not teaching and is not around '
children. — advised the Bishop that they want disclosure, reparation and
measures taken to make sure other are protected.hadvised that a letter
was received this date at his home from the Bishop basically saying they would not
disclose. : 182524
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MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW

PERSON INTERVIEWED: L
PLACE OF INTERVIEW: Telephonidi GGG

DATE OF INTERVIEW: March 8, 2002

INTERVIEWED BY: G. Michael Bahan, Chief Investigator

was
telephonically interviewed regarding a sexual assault by two (2) Roman Catholic
brothers assigned tq Bishop Guertin High School in Nashua, New Hampshire.
rovided the following information, in substance:

—is 1979 graduate of Bishop Guertin. In 1981, after he graduated,

— and a friend visited Bishop Guertin and they struck up a conversation
with Brother L. Morel, who was a Roman Catholic Brother of the Sacred Heart
assigned as a teacher at Bishop Guertin. SRR - dicated that he was in
spiritual turmoil and at a later date he returned to talk to Brother Morel because Morel

had indicated to him he had “a gift of healing”.

— stated that most of his spiritual turmoil was due to the fact he
was afraid when he later got married that he would never be able to have a baby
because he said he was born with undescended testicles and at this time Brother
Morel told him to unzip his pants and he stated, “He fondled me.”
stated that he couldn’t believe that this was happening and he stated he left
immediately. He stated that Morel called him on the telephone and asked him to
come back. He said that later he happened to be at Bishop Guertin to meet some
friends of his and he stated that he ran into Morel who ran up and hugged him and
‘told him that he loved him. He said that he immediately pulled away from that and
later he wrote a scathing letter to the head brother at Bishop Guertin and that was the
last he ever heard of Morel. _stated that he believed that Morel has since

passed away.

— stated that he also had another sexual contact during his
sophomore year when he was approximately 14 or 15 years of age at Bishop Guertin
and he believed that this was during 1976 and it was with Brother GUY BEAULIEU.

stated that he was away on a trip and when he came back he needed
extra help and he had been referred to Brother Beaulieu for that help. (R
said that during that tutoring, that Beaulieu began rubbing his leg and crotch when he
was tutoring him. NN stated he pulled away from BEAULIEU and it
stopped. He was again assigned to have BEAULIEU as a tutor and when he went
back, the same thing happened and he never tutored him again.

e
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In the late 80’s as part of therapy,—stated that he called the
Brother Superior. He did not recall what his name was, and told him what had
happened. The Brother Superior told him that Brother GUY BEAULIEU was no
longer at Bishop Guertin and he was no longer able to touch any children.

O e i currently married with one child and he would
be willing to discuss this with the Nashua Police Department. He stated that he
believes he is probably past the statute of limitations in what occurred to him, but that
he didn’t want any other child to go through this.

GMB/gmf
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April 26, 1988

Nashua Police Department
Panther Drive
Nashua, New Hampshire 03060

Attn: Detective Robert Sullivan

Dear Detective Sullivan,

As a follow up to my two recent telephone conversations with you (March 18,
1988 an April 22, 1988), I am now requesting a written response from the Nashua
Police Department relative to the status of the criminal complaint I had
personally filed with officer Jeffery Pangburn, Nashua Police Department on October
16, 1987 regarding my son's m, charge that a member of the
Brothers of Sacred Heart, Bishop Guertin H1g chool, Nashau, N.H. had sexually
abused him during his attendance at that school during the period September 1975
and June, 1977.

At the time that I made this initial criminal complaint against the teacher
at Bishop Guertin, I presented a copy of a letter our son had mailed to us in
February, 1982 which further makes reference to this sexual attack including my
son's need to seek counseling from a local Mental Health Clinic due to psycholog-
ical problems which began to manifest themselves several years after the sexual
molestation had occurred.

If I recall correctly at the time of my initial telephone conversation with
you on March 18, 1988 you indicated that you were "not familiar with the case
but you would look it up and then get back to me'". As I did not hear from anyone
in your department I decided to call you again on April 22, 1988. I appreciated
your statement during our second telephone conversation that "you had understood
someone was supposed to get back to me''. Per your recent suggestion I will again
attempt to encourage my son to submit a formalized written complaint which indicates
the perpretrator of this crime as well as the circumstances surrounding the
molestation. As you well know this will be a very difficult challenge as my son
remains extremely defensive and reluctant to bring up the subject to either me or
his mother. I suppose the only folks who really have all of the explicit facts

d details are the professional staff at the mental health clinic in s
where my son first was able to share this horrible incident with
anyone. Ce

As I understand it, you also recommended at the time of our most recent
telephone conversation that prior to your being able to honor my request for a
weillen respoase as Lo the preseui status of my formal criminal complaint, that It
will be necessary for you to discuss my request with your supervisor, a Lt. Hodges?
Please advise me by mail as to the decision which is reached by your department.

I would also like to have a copy of the complaint as recorded by Officer Jeffery
Pangburn during my personal visit to the Nashuas Police Department on October 16,
1987.

In retrospect, at the time of my last visit to Nashau on October 16, 1987 1
now think I should have disregarded Officer Pangburn's suggestion that I not visit
Bishop Guertin to discuss my parental concern with the administrative officials
at that school. Perhaps they might have initiated some type of corrective/remedial
action on their own to rid their faculty of such a person so that he would not
continue to exercise this criminal behavior on other adolescents.

I will be anxiously awaiting a response from your department on my two regquests.
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NASHUA POLICE DEPARTMENT i

23 May 1988

Dear Mr. UGN

This letter is to confirm your conversation with Detective Lieutenant
Robert Hodges on 18 May 1988.

I have reviewed the s fil in regard to the incident
involving your son, “ It has been ascertained
that the offense is not prosecutable in criminal court due to

the statute of limitations having expired on the incident.

Although the case is not prosecutable, this does not limit us

from contacting officials at Bishop,Guertin High School and

making them aware of the staff member's activities of sexually
assaulting students within that' high school.

However, bef i is we would need the full cooperation
of your son, in making full disclosure
as to exactly what happened, during what time it had occured
and the full identity of the staff member who committed the
sexual assault. :

|
If this department can be of further assistance to you, please
do not hesitate to contact Detective Lieutenant Robert Hodges
with regard to this matter. :

Very truly yours,

Captain Paul L. Goupil
Commander, Detective Bureau

PLG:amh

ONE ANTHER DRIVE + PO 30X 785 * NASHUA. NH 03061-0785 ¢ (603) 880-3338. 880-3333-
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NASHUA POLICE DEPARTMENT MULTIPURPOSE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT FORM 83-1A

1.( ) Narrauve Continued ) 2. Arrest Citation, or Summons No. 3. Control No
) Supplemental Report

87-46197

4.{ ) Complainant ver #1 (XVuctn 1ee ) S. Date this report 6. Date original occurrence

!. Ofiense, charge or incident on original report

Police Information (Sexual Assault)

18 May 88

8. Correct offense or incident classification Changed( } Yes

9. Instructions for usage: Under narrative, record your activity and all developments in the case subsequent to the last report. Describe and record value of any
property recovered and names and arrest numbers of any persons arrested. Explain any offense classification change. Clearly show disposition of recovered
property. Recommend to supervisor and reviewer the case status. Indicate at left “"liem Number Continued”, if any.

ltem
No.

18 May 1988 at 0840 hours

On the above date and time, this writer contacted the reporting person in

this particular incident, one _

This writer advised Mr_ that I was in receipt of his letter dated

26 Apr 88 in which he complained that he wanted to take some type of action against

a_brother at Bishop Guerton High School for sexually assaulting his son between

September 1975 and June 1977. I advised Mr._ that the statute of limitations

had run on the incident and therefore the case was not criminally prosecutable.

Mr._ further stated that his son was not ccoperating with him and would

not devulge exactly what had happened during the sexual assault, who the individual

involved was who committed the sexual assault and where the sexual assault had
4

actually occurred. Mr.g stated that _does not want

his father involved in this particular incident, does not want to pursue the

matter at all and wants to let the issue die.

I advised Mr. _ that if his son did not prosecution, it would be

beneficial for this department to possess information in regard to a staff member

of Bishop Guertin High School committing sexual assaults against any student

as there was always the possibility that the staff member cculd continue £0 sexually

assault other students at that location. Mr._ stated that he would attemnt

to have his son, —coooerate with authorities but he did

not believe this would ever occur. I advised Mr. ! that if he could come

up with the information needed, that ‘he should contact this writer and that we

would continue our investigation into this matter, but as of this time, this

case will be filed.

This writer contacted Captain Paul Goupil, appraised him of the investigation

1
at hand and regue + a letter be forwarded to docu ing |

the information that we needed before authorities of Bishop Guertin High School

would be approached Copv of said letter attached to this report,

10.

Det. Lt. Robert Hodgés D-4

Reporting/ Arresting Officer ) - Reporting/Arresting Officer

11. Supervisor Approving; Transcribed by Date
< ! oy -
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